

FILED
01-04-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2019 AP 1272-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JORDAN ALEXANDER LICKES,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER

Appeal from Order Expunging Convictions,
Honorable James R. Beer Presiding,
Green County Circuit Court Case No. 2012 CF 64

JORDAN A. LICKES,
Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner

Catherine E. White
Wisconsin Bar No. 1093836
HURLEY BURISH, S.C.
33 E. Main Street
Suite 400
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-0945
cwhite@hurleyburish.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	11
A. “CONDITIONS OF PROBATION” DOES NOT INCLUDE RULES SET BY THE PROBATION AGENT.	15
1. <i>“Conditions” is commonly used to refer to court- ordered conditions, not agent-imposed rules.....</i>	<i>16</i>
2. <i>The rule against surplusage supports the plain- language meaning of “conditions.”</i>	<i>19</i>
3. <i>Statutory and legislative context confirms that “conditions” means court-ordered conditions.</i>	<i>20</i>
4. <i>Interpreting “conditions” to mean court-ordered conditions, not agent-imposed rules, gives effect to the legislative purpose of the statute.</i>	<i>22</i>
B. IF “CONDITIONS OF PROBATION” WERE TO INCLUDE RULES, CIRCUIT COURTS MUST HAVE DISCRETION TO DETERMINE WHETHER A PROBATIONER HAS SATISFIED THE CONDITIONS OF PROBATION DESPITE VIOLATING A RULE.....	26
C. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT LICKES SATISFIED THE COURT-ORDERED CONDITIONS OF PROBATION.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 455, 329 N.W.2d 143 (1983)	21
<i>LeMere v. LeMere</i> , 2003 WI 67, 262 Wis. 2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 789	29
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615	29
<i>Pulkkila v. Pulkkila</i> , 2020 WI 34, 391 Wis. 2d 107, 941 N.W.2d 239	28
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	19
<i>State ex rel. Rupinski v. Smith</i> , 2007 WI App 4, 297 Wis. 2d 749, 728 N.W.2d 1	22
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748	29
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 228, 307 N.W.2d 628 (1981)	9
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 41, 388 N.W.2d 535 (1986) ..	18
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811 . passim	

State v. Lickes,
2020 WI App 59, 394 Wis. 2d 161, 949 N.W.2d 623
..... passim

State v. Matasek,
2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811 ... passim

State v. Purtell,
2014 WI 101, 358 Wis. 2d 212, 851 N.W.2d 41717

State v. Sepulveda,
119 Wis. 2d 546, 350 N.W.2d 96 (1984)24

State v. Tarrell,
74 Wis. 2d 647, 274 N.W.2d 696 (1976)19

State v. Welkos,
14 Wis. 2d 186, 109 N.W.2d 889 (1961)21

Statutes

Wis. STAT. § 973.015 passim

Wis. STAT. § 973.097, 21

Wis. STAT. § 973.10.....22

Other Authorities

1975 Wis. ACT 3918

1983 Wis. ACT 51918, 21

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,
 READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS
 (2012) 19

DEP'T OF CORR. DIV. OF CMTY. CORR.,
 OFFENDER HANDBOOK (2018) 17

Standard Rules of Community Supervision,
 STATE WIS. DEPARTMENT CORRECTIONS,
[https://doc.wi.gov/Pages/AboutDOC/Community
 Corrections/SupervisionRules.aspx](https://doc.wi.gov/Pages/AboutDOC/CommunityCorrections/SupervisionRules.aspx)..... 17, 23

STATE OF WIS. DIV. OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS,
 RESOURCE HANDBOOK FOR COMMUNITY SUPERVISION
 REVOCATION HEARINGS (2016) 18

Wis. ADMIN. § HA 2.02..... 18

Wis. ADMIN. § HA 2.05..... 20
